
TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL
BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE

Mr. John Amedee
Mr. Dirk Guidry
Mr. John Navy
Mr. Carl Harding
Mr. Gerald Michel
Ms. Jessica Domangue
Mr. Darrin W. Guidry, Sr.
Mr. Daniel Babin
Mr. Steve Trosclair

Chairman
Vice-Chairman
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member
Member

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need
special assistance, please contact Suzette Thomas, Council Clerk, at

(985) 873-6519 describing the assistance that is necessary.

AGENDA
August 9, 2021

5:35 PM

Robert J. Bergeron Government Tower Building
8026 Main Street

2nd Floor Council Meeting Room
Houma, LA 70360

 

 

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC: If you wish to address the Council, please complete the "Public Wishing to
Address the Council" form located on the table near the entrance into the building and give it to either the
Chairman or the Council Clerk prior to the beginning of the meeting. Individuals addressing the council should be
respectful of others in their choice of words and actions. Thank you.

ALL CELL PHONES, PAGERS AND ELECTRONIC DEVICES USED FOR COMMUNICATION
SHOULD BE SILENCED FOR THE DURATION OF THE MEETING

CALL MEETING TO ORDER

INVOCATION

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

1. Presentation of the 2021 Audit by Bourgeois Bennett.

2. RESOLUTION: Concurring with the recommendation of the Parish Administration to award Bid 21-WHSE-
23 Purchase of New/Unused Electrical Inventory Products 2021 (12-Month Requirements Contract) to the
lowest qualified bidders: Arkansas Electric, Buccaneer Services, Stuart C. Irby Company, Utility & Industrial
Supply, Wesco Distribution, Inc., Gresco Utility Supply, Reulet Utilities Supply, and Techline, Inc.

3. RESOLUTION: Concurring with the recommendation of the Parish Administration to award the proposal for
Meter Reading Handheld Devices and Management Software to United Systems and Software, Inc.



4. RESOLUTION: Concurring with the recommendation of the Parish Administration to award Bid 21-WHSE-
33 Purchase of New/Unused Right Angle Gear Drives for Warehouse Inventory to the lowest qualified bidder,
Associated Pump & Supply, LLC.

5. RESOLUTION: Concurring with the recommendation of the Parish Administration to award Bid #18-S/P-67
(Re-Bid) Surplus Sale of Adjudicated Property at 509 Westview Dr. to Tremaine White.

6. RESOLUTION:  Concurring with the recommendation of the Parish Administration to award Bid #20-S/P-58
(Re-Bid) Surplus Sale of Adjudicated Property at 418 Naquin St. to Doris Allen.

7. RESOLUTION: Concurring with the recommendation of the Parish Administration to award Bid #20-S/P-63
(Re-Bid) Surplus Sale of Adjudicated Property at 414 Louise St. to Earl Hartman.

8. RESOLUTION: Authorizing Parish President Gordon E. Dove to execute a Cooperative Agreement with
LSU AgCenter, Cooperative Extension Service of Terrebonne Parish, to provide Cooperative Extension
services for Parish residents.

9. RESOLUTION: Declaring vehicles, computers, and miscellaneous equipment from various
departments/divisions having a value of less than $5,000 as surplus and authorizing said items to be disposed of
by any legally approved methods.

10. Present resolution for discussion and approval to support the dedication of $6,000,000 dollars of the remaining
$13,733,161 in American Rescue Plan Act Funding to repair roads and road panels in the parish, if Federal
guidelines allow.

11. Consider approving the co-sponsorship request for the Maw Maw's Walker event on Saturday, September 25,
2021 from 12:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. at 8033 Main Street.

12. Consider approving the co-sponsorship request for the "Affiliate Appreciation" event being held on Friday,
September 9, 2021 from 10:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. at the Municipal Auditorium.

13. Consider approving the co-sponsorship request for the September to Remember Festival on Saturday,
September 4, 2021 from 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. at 7856 West Main Street, Houma, LA.

14. Introduce an ordinance to amend the 2021 Adopted Operating Budget, 5-Year Capital Outlay Budget, and
Budgeted Positions of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government for the following items and to provide
for related matters:
 I. Road Lighting District #10, $5,000
 II. Houma Downtown Marina, $5,842
 III. Houma Downtown Marina, $2,800
 IV. Le Petit Facility Improvements, $10,000
 V. Engineering, -0-
  a. add one Engineer in Training Grade 205
 VI. Sanitation-new department, $514,360
 VII. Civic Center Sidewalks, $211,701
 VIII. East Houma/East Park Walking Trails, $10,000
 and call a public hearing on said matter on Wednesday, August 25, 2021 at 6:30 p.m.

15. Adjourn



Category Number: 
Item Number:

Monday, August 9, 2021

Item Title:
INVOCATION

Item Summary:
INVOCATION



Category Number: 
Item Number:

Monday, August 9, 2021

Item Title:
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Item Summary:
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE



Category Number: 
Item Number: 1.

Monday, August 9, 2021

Item Title:
2021 Audit Presentation

Item Summary:
Presentation of the 2021 Audit by Bourgeois Bennett.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 8/4/2021 Executive Summary



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS) 

PROJECT TITLE 
Presentation of 2020 Audited Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 

from Bourgeois Bennett, LLC. 

 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS) 
Report by Dan Toepfer, CPA from Bourgeois Bennett, LLC. 

 

 

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS) 
See Above 

 

TOTAL  EXPENDITURE 
N/A 

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

IS PROJECT ALREADY BUDGETED:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

N/A NO YES 
 IF YES AMOUNT 

BUDGETED: 
N/A 

 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE) 

PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

 

________________s/Kandace M. Mauldin, CFO __  __August 4, 2021 

                          Signature       Date 



Category Number: 
Item Number: 2.

Monday, August 9, 2021

Item Title:
Resolution to Award Bid 21-WHSE-23 Purchase of New/Unused Electrical Inventory Products 2021 (12-
Month Requirements Contract)

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION: Concurring with the recommendation of the Parish Administration to award  B id 21-
WHSE-23 Purchase of New/Unused Electrical Inventory Products 2021 (12-Month Requirements Contract)
to the lowest qualified bidders: Arkansas Electric, Buccaneer Services, Stuart C. Irby Company, Utility &
Industrial Supply, Wesco Distribution, Inc., Gresco Utility Supply, Reulet Utilities Supply, and Techline, Inc.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 8/5/2021 Executive Summary
Resolution 8/5/2021 Resolution
Support Material 8/5/2021 Backup Material





 

OFFERED BY: 

SECONDED BY: 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 21- 

  

 

WHEREAS, on June 16, 2021 bids were received by the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated 

Government (TPCG) for  Bid 21-WHSE-23  Purchase of New/Unused Electrical Inventory 

Products 2021 (12 Month Requirements Contract) for the Warehouse Division, and 

 

WHEREAS, after careful review by Angela Guidry, Purchasing/Warehouse Manager and 

Gregory Lewis, Electric Distribution Superintendent , it has been determined that the 

lowest qualified bids are that of  Arkansas Electric, Buccaneer Services, Stuart C. Irby 

Company, Utility & Industrial Supply, Wesco Distribution Inc.,  Gresco Utility Supply, 

Reulet Utilities Supply and Techline Inc., in the amounts on the attached listings, and  

 

WHEREAS, should the awarded vendor be unable to supply the Warehouse Division with 

the required electrical inventory products, the Purchasing Division shall be authorized to 

award the item(s) to the next lowest qualified bidder, and    

 

WHEREAS, Parish Administration has concurred with the recommendation to award Bid 

21-WHSE-23 Purchase of New/Unused Electrical Inventory Products 2021 (12 Month 

Requirements Contract) to the aforementioned bidders as per attached documents.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Terrebonne Parish Council (Budget and Finance 

Committee), on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 

recommendation of Parish Administration be approved for the purchase of electrical 

products for Warehouse inventory as per the attached documents 

 

 THERE WAS RECORDED: 

 

 YEAS: 

 

 NAYS: 

 

 NOT VOTING: 

 

 ABSENT: 

 

 The Chairman declared this resolution adopted this __________ day of  

 

________________ 2021.  

















































Category Number: 
Item Number: 3.

Monday, August 9, 2021

Item Title:
RESOLUTION: to award the RFP #21-CUSTSV-28 Meter Reading Handheld Devices and Management
Software

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION: Concurring with the recommendation of the Parish Administration to award the proposal
for Meter Reading Handheld Devices and Management Software to United Systems and Software, Inc.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Exec Summary 8/5/2021 Executive Summary
Resolution 8/5/2021 Resolution
Proposal 8/5/2021 Backup Material



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS) 

PROJECT TITLE 
RESOLUTION: to award the RFP #21-CUSTSV-28 Meter Reading Handheld Devices and 
Management Software.   

 

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS) 
It has been determined that the proposal from United Systems & Software, Inc., should be 
accepted for the use in Finance Department/Customer Service Division. 

 

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS) 
To provide handheld meter reading devices and management software used for gas and electric 
meter readings for the TPCG Customer Service Division.    

 

TOTAL  EXPENDITURE 
                                                                      $40,291.00 (151-152-8325-08) 

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

        ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

N/A NO YES 
 IF YES AMOUNT 

BUDGETED: 
 $ 

 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE) 

PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

 

___Angela Guidry, Purchasing-WHSE Manager____   August 5, 2021                      

Signature       Date 



OFFERED BY: 

SECONDED BY: 

 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

 

 

 

RESOLUTION to award the RFP #21-CUSTSV-28 Meter Reading Handheld 

Devices and Management Software.   

 

WHEREAS, on June 22, 2021, proposals were received by the Terrebonne Parish 

Consolidated Government for Request for Proposals #21-CUSTSV-28 Meter Reading 

Handheld Devices and Management Software for the Finance Department-Customer 

Service Division, and  

 

WHEREAS, after careful review by Edward Lawson, Customer Service Manager, 

Angela Guidry, Purchasing-Warehouse Manager, and the Information Technology 

Division it has been determined that the Request for Proposal should be awarded to United 

Systems & Software, Inc., and 

 

WHEREAS, quantities stated are given as a general guide for bidding, Terrebonne 

Parish Consolidated Government Finance Department-Customer Service Division reserves 

the right to increase or decrease quantities as needed at the same unit prices, and  

 

WHEREAS, the Parish Administration has concurred with the recommendation 

that the proposal for the above mentioned should be awarded to United Systems & 

Software Inc., for the Finance Department-Customer Service Division as per the attached 

proposal forms.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Terrebonne Parish Council 

(Budget and Finance Committee), on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated 

Government, that the recommendation of the Parish Administration be approved and that 

the above should be accepted as per the attached forms.  

 

 

 THERE WAS RECORDED: 

 

 YEAS: 

 

 NAYS:  

 

 NOT VOTING: 

 

 ABSENT: 
 

  

      









Category Number: 
Item Number: 4.

Monday, August 9, 2021

Item Title:
Resolution to Award Bid 21-WHSE-33 Purchase of New/Unused Right Angle Gear Drives for Warehouse
Inventory

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION: Concurring with the recommendation of the Parish Administration to award Bid 21-
WHS E-33 Purchase of New/Unused Right Angle Gear Drives for Warehouse Inventory to the lowest
qualified bidder, Associated Pump & Supply, LLC.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 8/5/2021 Executive Summary
Resolution 8/5/2021 Resolution
Support Material 8/5/2021 Backup Material





 

OFFERED BY: 

SECONDED BY: 
       
    RESOLUTION NO. 21-    

 

 

        WHEREAS, on July 15, 2021,  bids were received by the Terrebonne Parish 
Consolidated Government  (TPCG) for Bid 21-WHSE-33 Purchase of New/Unused Right 
Angle Gear Drives for Warehouse Inventory, and  
 
        WHEREAS, after careful review by the Angela Guidry Purchasing/Warehouse 
Manager it is determined that Associated Pump & Supply LLC, provided the lowest 
qualified bid in the amount of Twelve Thousand, Four Hundred Seventy-Eight Dollars 
($12,478.00) each for the gear drives, and   
 
        WHEREAS, the Warehouse Division reserves the right to increase or decrease 
quantities at its sole discretion within a six (6) month period at the same unit prices, and 

         WHEREAS, Parish Administration has concurred with the recommendation that 
the bid of Associated Pump & Supply, LLC be accepted for gear drives for Warehouse 
inventory at the aforementioned unit price as per attached documents. 

 
         NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by Terrebonne Parish Council (Budget 
and Finance Committee), on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, 
that the recommendation of the Parish Administration be accepted for the purchase of the 
gear drives as per attached documents.  

 

 

 

 THERE WAS RECORDED: 

 

 YEAS: 

 

 NAYS: 

 

 ABSTAINING: 

 

 ABSENT: 

 

 

The Chairman declared the resolution adopted this ______ day of ________, 2021  





























Category Number: 
Item Number: 5.

Monday, August 9, 2021

Item Title:
Award Bid #18-S/P-67 (Re-Bid) Surplus Sale of Adjudicated Property at 509 Westview Dr. (100%) (Parcel
#16282)

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION: Concurring with the recommendation of the Parish Administration to award Bid #18-S/P-
67 (Re-Bid) Surplus Sale of Adjudicated Property at 509 Westview Dr. to Tremaine White.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 8/5/2021 Executive Summary
Resolution 8/5/2021 Resolution
Backup Material 8/5/2021 Backup Material



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS) 

PROJECT TITLE 
RESOLUTION: A resolution awarding Bid # 18-S/P-67 (Re-Bid) Surplus Sale of Adjudicated 

Property Located at 509 Westview Dr. to Tremaine White. 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS) 

Concurring with Administration to award the bid of Tremaine White for the adjudicated property 

located at 509 Westview Dr. 

 

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS) 
The selling of adjudicated property by the Parish will eliminate maintenance cost and add the 

property back on the tax roll.  Neighborhoods my benefit by the possible addition of new 

dwellings and increased positive activity around said property.  Minimum bid price is set in 

accordance with LA 47:2202.  

 

TOTAL  EXPENDITURE 
$ 6,667.00 (revenue generated) 

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

IS PROJECT ALREADY BUDGETED:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

N/A NO YES 
 IF YES AMOUNT 

BUDGETED: 
N/A 

 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE) 

PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

 

_      Angela Guidry, Purchasing Manager__   _______     August 5, 2021______ 

                          Signature                    Date 



OFFERED BY: 
SECONDED BY: 
      
RESOLUTION NO. 
 
WHEREAS, on June 28, 2018 the Terrebonne Parish Council adopted Ordinance No. 8972 declaring the 
following described property adjudicated to the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, with an 
owner of record Thomas P. Ragas, as surplus: 

 
LOT 6 BLOCK 23 ADDEN. 11 LISA PARK S/D. (Parcel# 16282) (509 Westview Dr.), and 
 
WHEREAS, on July 7, 2021 bids were received electronically via Central Auction House by the 
Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government for Bid No. 18-S/P-67 (Re-Bid) Surplus Sale of 
Adjudicated Property Located at 509 Westview Dr. (100%) (Parcel# 16282), and   
 
WHEREAS, after careful review by Parish Administration it has been determined that the highest bid 
received is that of Tremaine White in the amount of Six Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-Seven Dollars 
($6,667.00) plus the 5% website transaction fee of Three Hundred Thirty-Three and 35/100 Dollars 
($335.35) for a total of Seven Thousand and 35/100 Dollars ($7,000.35) and that the bid should be 
accepted as per attached bid forms and pursuant to all the terms and conditions as stated in Ordinance 
No. 8972, and  

WHEREAS, the Parish Administration has recommended the acceptance of the aforementioned bid for 
Bid No. 18-S/P-67 (Re-Bid) Surplus Sale of Adjudicated Property Located at 509 Westview Dr. (100%) 
(Parcel# 16282) as described in attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by Terrebonne Parish Council (Budget and Finance 
Committee), on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the recommendation of 
the Parish Administration is approved, and the bid of Tremaine White is accepted as per attached bid 
forms and pursuant to all the terms and conditions as stated in Ordinance No. 8972.  
 

UPON VOTE TAKEN, THERE WAS RECORDED: 

YEAS 

NAYS: 

NOT VOTING:  

ABSENT:  

 

The Chairman of the Terrebonne Parish Council declared this Resolution ADOPTED / NOT 

ADOPTED on this ____ day of _______________, 2021.  

 

     __________________________________________ 

     CHAIR 

     

 









Category Number: 
Item Number: 6.

Monday, August 9, 2021

Item Title:
Award Bid #20-S/P-58 (Re-Bid) Surplus Sale of Adjudicated Property at 418 Naquin St. (100%) (Parcel
#25604)

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION:  Concurring with the recommendation of the Parish Administration to award Bid #20-S/P-
58 (Re-Bid) Surplus Sale of Adjudicated Property at 418 Naquin St. to Doris Allen.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 8/5/2021 Executive Summary
Resolution 8/5/2021 Resolution
Backup Material 8/5/2021 Backup Material



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS) 

PROJECT TITLE 
RESOLUTION: A resolution awarding Bid # 20-S/P-58 (Re-Bid) Surplus Sale of Adjudicated 

Property Located at 418 Naquin St. to Doris Allen. 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS) 

Concurring with Administration to award the bid of Doris Allen for the adjudicated property 

located at 418 Naquin St. 

 

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS) 
The selling of adjudicated property by the Parish will eliminate maintenance cost and add the 

property back on the tax roll.  Neighborhoods my benefit by the possible addition of new 

dwellings and increased positive activity around said property.  Minimum bid price is set in 

accordance with LA 47:2202.  

 

TOTAL  EXPENDITURE 
$ 6,467.00 (revenue generated) 

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

IS PROJECT ALREADY BUDGETED:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

N/A NO YES 
 IF YES AMOUNT 

BUDGETED: 
N/A 

 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE) 

PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

 

_      Angela Guidry, Purchasing Manager__   _______     August 5, 2021______ 

                          Signature                    Date 



OFFERED BY: 
SECONDED BY: 
      
RESOLUTION NO. 
 
WHEREAS, on July 29, 2019 the Terrebonne Parish Council adopted Ordinance No. 9075 declaring the 
following described property adjudicated to the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, with an 
owner of record Gladys Stewart Trosclair, as surplus: 

 
60 X 167’  Lot on Naquin Street, bounded on the north by William Thomas and bounded on the south 
by John L. Williams Etals. (Parcel# 25604) (418 Naquin St.), and 
 
WHEREAS, on July 7, 2021 bids were received electronically via Central Auction House by the 
Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government for Bid No. 20-S/P-58 (Re-Bid) Surplus Sale of 
Adjudicated Property Located at 418 Naquin St. (100%) (Parcel# 25604), and   
 
WHEREAS, after careful review by Parish Administration it has been determined that the highest bid 
received is that of Doris Allen in the amount of Six Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-Seven Dollars 
($6,467.00) plus the 5% website transaction fee of Three Hundred Twenty-Three and 35/100 Dollars 
($323.35) for a total of Six Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety and 35/100 Dollars ($6,790.35) and that 
the bid should be accepted as per attached bid forms and pursuant to all the terms and conditions as 
stated in Ordinance No. 9075, and  

WHEREAS, the Parish Administration has recommended the acceptance of the aforementioned bid for 
Bid No. 20-S/P-58 (Re-Bid) Surplus Sale of Adjudicated Property Located at 418 Naquin St. (100%) 
(Parcel# 25604) as described in attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by Terrebonne Parish Council (Budget and Finance 
Committee), on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the recommendation of 
the Parish Administration is approved, and the bid of Doris Allen is accepted as per attached bid forms 
and pursuant to all the terms and conditions as stated in Ordinance No. 9075.  
 

UPON VOTE TAKEN, THERE WAS RECORDED: 

YEAS 

NAYS: 

NOT VOTING:  

ABSENT:  

 

The Chairman of the Terrebonne Parish Council declared this Resolution ADOPTED / NOT 

ADOPTED on this ____ day of _______________, 2021.  

 

     __________________________________________ 

     CHAIR 

     

 









Category Number: 
Item Number: 7.

Monday, August 9, 2021

Item Title:
Award Bid #20-S/P-63 (Re-Bid) Surplus Sale of Adjudicated Property at 414 Louise St. (100%) (Parcel
#23316)

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION: Concurring with the recommendation of the Parish Administration to award Bid #20-S/P-
63 (Re-Bid) Surplus Sale of Adjudicated Property at 414 Louise St. to Earl Hartman.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 8/5/2021 Executive Summary
Resolution 8/5/2021 Resolution
Backup Material 8/5/2021 Backup Material



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS) 

PROJECT TITLE 
RESOLUTION: A resolution awarding Bid # 20-S/P-63 (Re-Bid) Surplus Sale of Adjudicated 

Property Located at 414 Louise St. to Earl Hartman. 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS) 

Concurring with Administration to award the bid of Earl Hartman for the adjudicated property 

located at 414 Louise St. 

 

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS) 
The selling of adjudicated property by the Parish will eliminate maintenance cost and add the 

property back on the tax roll.  Neighborhoods my benefit by the possible addition of new 

dwellings and increased positive activity around said property.  Minimum bid price is set in 

accordance with LA 47:2202.  

 

TOTAL  EXPENDITURE 
$ 8,334.00 (revenue generated) 

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

IS PROJECT ALREADY BUDGETED:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

N/A NO YES 
 IF YES AMOUNT 

BUDGETED: 
N/A 

 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE) 

PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

 

_      Angela Guidry, Purchasing Manager__   _______     August 5, 2021______ 

                          Signature                    Date 



OFFERED BY: 
SECONDED BY: 
      
RESOLUTION NO. 
 
WHEREAS, on June 14, 2018 the Terrebonne Parish Council adopted Ordinance No. 8969 declaring the 
following described property adjudicated to the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, with an 
owner of record Lillie Carter Mitchell, as surplus: 

 
LOT 23 BOARDVILLE. (Parcel# 25604) (418 Naquin St.), and 
 
WHEREAS, on July 7, 2021 bids were received electronically via Central Auction House by the 
Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government for Bid No. 20-S/P-63 (Re-Bid) Surplus Sale of 
Adjudicated Property Located at 414 Louise St. (100%) (Parcel# 23316), and   
 
WHEREAS, after careful review by Parish Administration it has been determined that the highest bid 
received is that of Earl Hartman in the amount of Eight Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-Four Dollars 
($8,334.00) plus the 5% website transaction fee of Four Hundred Sixteen and 70/100 Dollars ($416.70) 
for a total of Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty and 70/100 Dollars ($8,750.70) and that the bid should 
be accepted as per attached bid forms and pursuant to all the terms and conditions as stated in Ordinance 
No. 8969, and  

WHEREAS, the Parish Administration has recommended the acceptance of the aforementioned bid for 
Bid No. 20-S/P-63 (Re-Bid) Surplus Sale of Adjudicated Property Located at 414 Louise St. (100%) 
(Parcel# 23316) as described in attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by Terrebonne Parish Council (Budget and Finance 
Committee), on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the recommendation of 
the Parish Administration is approved, and the bid of Earl Hartman is accepted as per attached bid forms 
and pursuant to all the terms and conditions as stated in Ordinance No. 8969.  
 

UPON VOTE TAKEN, THERE WAS RECORDED: 

YEAS 

NAYS: 

NOT VOTING:  

ABSENT:  

 

The Chairman of the Terrebonne Parish Council declared this Resolution ADOPTED / NOT 

ADOPTED on this ____ day of _______________, 2021.  

 

     __________________________________________ 

     CHAIR 

     

 









Category Number: 
Item Number: 8.

Monday, August 9, 2021

Item Title:
LSU AgCenter Agreement

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION: Authorizing Parish President Gordon E. Dove to execute a Cooperative Agreement with
LSU AgCenter, Cooperative Extension Service of Terrebonne Parish, to provide Cooperative Extension
services for Parish residents.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 8/4/2021 Executive Summary
Resolution 8/5/2021 Resolution
Backup 8/4/2021 Backup Material



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS) 

PROJECT TITLE 
A resolution to extend agreement with LSU AgCenter 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS) 
A resolution authorizing Parish President to execute a Cooperative Agreement with LSU AgCenter, 

Cooperative Extension Service of Terrebonne Parish, to provide Cooperative Extension services for 

Parish residents 

 

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS) 
See Above 

 

TOTAL  EXPENDITURE 
$68,000 

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

N/A NO YES 
 IF YES AMOUNT 

BUDGETED: 
Budgeted by Library 

 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE) 

PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

 

________________s/Kandace M. Mauldin, CFO _____   7/29/2021 

                          Signature       Date 



OFFERED BY:    

SECONDED BY:  

 

RESOLUTION NO. 21-___ 

 

Authorizing Parish President Gordon E. Dove to execute a Cooperative 

Agreement with LSU AgCenter, Cooperative Extension Service of Terrebonne 

Parish, to provide Cooperative Extension services for Parish residents. 

 

 WHEREAS, Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government has been in Partnership 

with the LSU Cooperative Extension Service; and 

 

  WHEREAS, the LSU Cooperative Extension Service is desirous of continuing the 

Partnership through June 30, 2024. 

 

 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Terrebonne Parish Council, on 

behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that Parish President Gordon E. 

Dove, is and shall be hereby authorized to execute a Cooperative Agreement with LSU 

AgCenter, Cooperative Extension Service of Terrebonne Parish, to provide Cooperative 

Extension services for Parish residents, in accordance with the agreement attached hereto. 

 

 THERE WAS RECORDED: 

YEAS:   

NAYS:   

ABSTAINING:   

NOT VOTING:  

ABSENT:   

The Chairman declared the resolution adopted on this, the 9th day of August, 2021. 

 

* * * * * * * * * 

 

I, SUZETTE THOMAS, Council Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, do hereby 

certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Budget and 

Finance Committee on August 9, 2021 and subsequently ratified by the Assembled Council in 

Regular Session on August 11, 2021 at which meetings quorums were present. 

 

GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS ___  

DAY OF __________, 2021. 

 

 

_________________________________________ 

SUZETTE THOMAS, COUNCIL CLERK 

TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL  

 



07/2021 

LSU AgCenter 

and 

Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government 

 
Cooperative Agreement to Support and Administer Louisiana Cooperative  

Units Off Campus 

 
Background: 

 

The process of developing a well educated citizenry involves use of formal and informal 

approaches by dedicated professionals. Congress in 1914 signified the national interest in 

assuring that informal educational opportunities needed to emanate from the knowledge 

generating process of the Land Grant College system by passing the Smith-Lever Act. 

This Act created the Cooperative Extension Service system that links Land Grant campus 

faculty to those seeking information in off campus locales. This is achieved via a 

partnership of the United States Department of Agriculture, the Louisiana State 

University AgCenter and local government. Police Juries, Parish Commissions and 

School Boards are the critical third partner for effectively identifying, developing and 

delivering Cooperative Extension programs. Educational needs and delivery mechanisms 

clearly have dynamic aspects that challenge the federal, state and local partners to work 

effectively in order to meet community needs. This Cooperative Agreement between the 

LSU AgCenter and local government acknowledges the value to clientele of all partners 

having a uniform understanding for programming support. 

 

Partnership Philosophy: 

 

• The long standing presence of Louisiana Cooperative Extension Service (LCES) 

faculty in the parish has established invaluable ties to the local clientele, 

government, and industry.  

 

• That educational programming is most valued when developed in concert with 

local and area needs as expressed through the advisory committee process. 

 

• That LSU AgCenter faculty on campus and at research stations/regional centers 

are an essential supplement to the technical capabilities of local LCES faculty. 

 

• LCES faculty have, at a minimum, a baccalaureate degree, and must complete 

graduate level coursework with the intention that they will work toward a 

master’s degree.  LCES also provides additional technical training opportunities 

in order to offer local clientele enhanced information and educational programs.  

 

• LCES faculty in parish offices may develop and deliver specialized programming 

of importance to surrounding parishes.  

 

• Federal, state and local financial support is necessary to meet the needs of the 

community as identified by advisory committees. 



07/2021 

The LSU AgCenter agrees: 

 

1. The LSU AgCenter working in the LCES format will deliver needs based, 

focused programs in four general categories: 1) Agriculture and Natural 

Resources, 2) 4-H Youth Development, 3) Family and Consumer Sciences, and 4) 

Community Economic Development. 

 

2. That competent faculty and support personnel will be recruited and placed in 

parish offices on LSU AgCenter appointments by following LSU AgCenter 

Human Resources Office procedures. 

 

3. Faculty are to be afforded training and professional improvement opportunities to 

assure the parish has the best technical resources available. 

 

4. Faculty and unclassified staff in parish offices will be supervised and evaluated by 

the appropriate unit leader pursuant to the LSU AgCenter’s employee policies and 

procedures. 

  

5. To provide parish governmental units with oral and written reports from the 

parish AgCenter faculty on a mutually agreed to schedule but at least annually. 

 

6. To consult with parish government units as to the program to be offered in the 

parish. 

 

7. Faculty in the parish will adhere to the Policy Statements and Presidential 

Memoranda issued by the LSU President’s Office and AgCenter campus. 

 

8. To evaluate the need for specialized office and program delivery equipment above 

that provided by the parish. 

 

9. To establish mutually beneficial billing procedures for collection of financial 

support for faculty and staff from parish government units. 

 

The Parish Governmental Unit Agrees: 

 

1. To provide suitable office space, furnishings and support facilities to LCES 

faculty. 

 

2. To provide operating services support such as utilities, communication and 

technology charges, custodial services and office supplies. 

 

3. To provide financial support of $68,000 for research based educational 

programing for the parish including but not limited to: 1) Agriculture and Natural 

Resources, 2) 4-H Youth Development, 3) Family and Consumer Sciences, and 4) 

Community Economic Development. 

 

Local sources combined generally provide a minimum of 20% of the parish’s 

programmatic cost. 

 



07/2021 

4. That with reference to faculty vacancies due to resignation, retirement or new 

positions the LSU AgCenter’s Office of Human Resource Management policies 

will be followed in the search for candidates. The LCES parish chair will assure 

that parish government officials are well informed during the process. 

 

Implementation: 

 

This Cooperative Agreement between the Louisiana Cooperative Extension Service and 

Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government is entered into in order to assure continued 

informal educational programming from the LSU AgCenter. It shall be in effect for 3 

years for the period July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2024. 

 

 

 

Approved: 

 

 

 

 

             

Police Jury/Parish President     Date 

 

 

 

 

             

Southwest Region Director     Date 

LSU AgCenter  



Category Number: 
Item Number: 9.

Monday, August 9, 2021

Item Title:
Resolution to declare surplus with a value of less than $5,000

Item Summary:
RESOLUTION: Declaring vehicles, computers, and miscellaneous equipment from various
departments/divisions having a value of less than $5,000 as surplus and authorizing said items to be disposed
of by any legally approved methods.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 8/5/2021 Executive Summary
Resolution 8/5/2021 Resolution
Backup Material 8/5/2021 Backup Material



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS) 

PROJECT TITLE 
RESOLUTION: CPUs, laptops, vehicles, and other various miscellaneous items from various 

departments/divisions as surplus. 

 

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS) 
Declaring as surplus various miscellaneous equipment from Customer Service, Head Start, 

Housing & Human Services, and LSU Ag Center Departments/Division, and to acquire 

authorization to dispose of items through legally approved methods. 

 

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS) 
To legally dispose of surplus / obsolete equipment no longer needed by departments/divisions.  

To generate revenue, provide donations to nonprofit organizations, recycle when applicable, and 

dispose of damaged equipment.  

 

TOTAL  EXPENDITURE 
Anticipated Revenue: $1,000.00 

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

N/A NO YES 
 IF YES AMOUNT 

BUDGETED: 
N/A 

 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE) 

PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

 
 
___Angela Guidry, Purchasing Manager___                                       __August 5, 2021__ 
                 Signature               Date 



OFFERED BY: 

SECONDED BY: 

 

RESOLUTION NO.     

WHEREAS, Louisiana Statutory Law provides for the disposal of surplus movable 

property having a  value of $5,000.00 or less, in addition to other legally permissible means, at 

private sale which is, in the opinion of the governing authority, not needed for public purposes; 

and 

WHEREAS, the movable property listed in the attached Exhibit A each have a valued of 

$5,000.00 or less, as indicated by the values set out next to each item on the attached Exhibit A; 

and  

WHEREAS, the parish administration has recommended that the movable property 

listed in the attached Exhibit A be declared surplus as the items are no longer useful, nor do 

they serve a public purpose and authorizes immediate award to the highest bidder for all items, 

including those where the highest bid exceeds $5,000.00; and 

 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLOVED by the Terrebonne Parish Council that the 

movable property listed in the attached Exhibit A be declared surplus and that the Parish 

Administration be authorized to dispose of said items by private sale or by any other legally 

approved method to the highest bidder pursuant to statutory law, including those where the 

highest bid exceeds $5,000.00.  

UPON VOTE TAKEN, THERE WAS RECORDED: 

YEAS 

NAYS: 

NOT VOTING:  

ABSENT:  

 

The Chairman declared this resolution adopted on this, the ______ th day of 

______________________, 2021. 

 

************ 

 

I, Suzette Thomas, Council Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, do hereby certify that 

the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Budget and Finance 

Committee on the ______ th day of ______________________, 2021 and subsequently ratified 

by the Terrebonne Parish Council in Regular Session on the ______day of 

____________________, 2021 at which meeting a quorum was present. 

 

 

 

     __________________________________________ 

     CHAIR 

      



EXHIBIT “A” 

August 5, 2021 Surplus List 

 

 

Customer Service: 

1 – CPU/$0 

1 – Monitor/$0 

1 – Keyboard & Mouse/$0 

 

Head Start: 

1 – 1999 Ford Taurus, Unit 525/$500 

1 – 1998 Ford Taurus, Unit 526/$500 

2 – CPUs/$0 

2 – Monitors/$0 

1 – Laptop/$0 

2 – Keyboards & Mice/$0 

 

Housing & Human Services: 

1 – Printer/$0 

 

LSU Ag Center: 

59 – Stackable Chairs/$0 

 

 

 

 















Category Number: 
Item Number: 10.

Monday, August 9, 2021

Item Title:
American Rescue Plan Act Funding for Road and Panel Repairs

Item Summary:
Present resolution for discussion and approval to support the dedication of $6,000,000 dollars of the remaining
$13,733,161 in American Rescue Plan Act Funding to repair roads and road panels in the parish, if Federal
guidelines allow.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Executive Summary 8/9/2021 Executive Summary
American Rescue Plan Act 8/9/2021 Resolution



OFFERED BY:    

SECONDED BY:    

 

RESOLUTION NO. 21- 

 

WHEREAS, damaged roads affect the safety and wellbeing of Terrebonne Parish 

residents who use them; and 

 

WHEREAS, Terrebonne Parish owns and maintains 543 miles of concrete, asphalt, 

and shell roads, not counting roads to access levees, lift stations and pump stations; and 

 

WHEREAS, it is estimated that as much as $40 million will be needed to repair all of 

the damaged roads and thoroughfares in the parish, some of which are located in neighborhoods 

or near residential structures; and  

 

WHEREAS, it is a critical role of government to maintain safe roads; and 

 

WHEREAS, due to budget constraints, only $3.2 million is dedicated to parish road 

repairs in 2021; and 

 

WHEREAS, the American Rescue Plan Act is providing over $44,803,757 in funding 

to Terrebonne Parish over the next two years, some of which can be used to replace loss 

revenues due to the Covid outbreak; and 

 

WHEREAS, after the first round of American Rescue Plan Act fund budgeting, over 

$13 million dollars remains undedicated, and 

 

WHEREAS, there is work ongoing to allow the dedication of portions of the remaining 

American Rescue Plan Act funds to road repairs, while still abiding by the funding guidelines 

set by the Federal Government; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Terrebonne Parish Council 

(Budget & Finance Committee), on the behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated 

Government, that it does hereby support the dedication of $6,000,000 dollars of the remaining 

$13,733,161 in American Rescue Plan Act Funding to repair roads and road panels in the parish, 

if Federal guidelines allow. 

 

THERE WAS RECORDED: 

YEAS:  . 

NAYS:   

ABSTAINING:   

NOT VOTING:  

ABSENT:   

The Chairman declared the resolution adopted on this, the 9th day of August 2021. 

 

* * * * * * * * * 

 

I, SUZETTE THOMAS, Council Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, do hereby certify 

that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Budget & Finance 

Committee on August 9, 2021, and subsequently ratified by the Assembled Council in Regular 

Session on August 11, 2021 at which meeting a quorum was present. 

 

GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS 12TH DAY 

OF AUGUST 2021. 

 

 

_______________________________________ 

SUZETTE THOMAS, COUNCIL CLERK 

TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL 

 



OFFERED BY:    

SECONDED BY:    

 

RESOLUTION NO. 21- 

 

WHEREAS, damaged roads affect the safety and wellbeing of Terrebonne Parish 

residents who use them; and 

 

WHEREAS, Terrebonne Parish owns and maintains 543 miles of concrete, asphalt, 

and shell roads, not counting roads to access levees, lift stations and pump stations; and 

 

WHEREAS, it is estimated that as much as $40 million will be needed to repair all of 

the damaged roads and thoroughfares in the parish, some of which are located in neighborhoods 

or near residential structures; and  

 

WHEREAS, it is a critical role of government to maintain safe roads; and 

 

WHEREAS, due to budget constraints, only $3.2 million is dedicated to parish road 

repairs in 2021; and 

 

WHEREAS, the American Rescue Plan Act is providing over $44,803,757 in funding 

to Terrebonne Parish over the next two years, some of which can be used to replace loss 

revenues due to the Covid outbreak; and 

 

WHEREAS, after the first round of American Rescue Plan Act fund budgeting, over 

$13 million dollars remains undedicated, and 

 

WHEREAS, there is work ongoing to allow the dedication of portions of the remaining 

American Rescue Plan Act funds to road repairs, while still abiding by the funding guidelines 

set by the Federal Government; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Terrebonne Parish Council 

(Budget & Finance Committee), on the behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated 

Government, that it does hereby support the dedication of $6,000,000 dollars of the remaining 

$13,733,161 in American Rescue Plan Act Funding to repair roads and road panels in the parish, 

if Federal guidelines allow. 

 

THERE WAS RECORDED: 

YEAS:  . 

NAYS:   

ABSTAINING:   

NOT VOTING:  

ABSENT:   

The Chairman declared the resolution adopted on this, the 9th day of August 2021. 

 

* * * * * * * * * 

 

I, SUZETTE THOMAS, Council Clerk of the Terrebonne Parish Council, do hereby certify 

that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Budget & Finance 

Committee on August 9, 2021, and subsequently ratified by the Assembled Council in Regular 

Session on August 11, 2021 at which meeting a quorum was present. 

 

GIVEN UNDER MY OFFICIAL SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS 12TH DAY 

OF AUGUST 2021. 

 

 

_______________________________________ 

SUZETTE THOMAS, COUNCIL CLERK 

TERREBONNE PARISH COUNCIL 

 



Category Number: 
Item Number: 11.

Monday, August 9, 2021

Item Title:
Maw Maw's Walker- Co-Sponsorship Application

Item Summary:
Consider approving the co-sponsorship request for the Maw Maw's Walker event on Saturday, September 25,
2021 from 12:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. at 8033 Main Street.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Co Sponsorship Application 6/21/2021 Backup Material



 



Category Number: 
Item Number: 12.

Monday, August 9, 2021

Item Title:
Affiliate Appreciation Event - Co-Sponsorship Application

Item Summary:
Consider approving the co-sponsorship request for the "Affiliate Appreciation" event being held on Friday,
September 9, 2021 from 10:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. at the Municipal Auditorium.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Application 7/13/2021 Application



 



Category Number: 
Item Number: 13.

Monday, August 9, 2021

Item Title:
September to Remember Festival - Co-sponsorship Application

Item Summary:
Consider approving the co-sponsorship request for the September to Remember Festival on Saturday,
September 4, 2021 from 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. at 7856 West Main Street, Houma, LA.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
Co-sponsorship Request 8/5/2021 Backup Material



 

 

 

Co-Sponsorship Application 

A new co-sponsorship application has been submitted through the Parish website.  
Requesting Use of the Parish 
Seal? 

No 

Event Name: september to remember festival  
Location: 7856 westmain street houma,la 70360 
Date(s) of Event: 09/04/2021 ( 9:00 AM - 6:00 PM )  
Reason for Co-Sponsorship: team united foundation is requesting co sponsorship 

funds for officers that will need to be provided and for 
bathroom units 

Services / Resources Needed: Barricades 
Electric Service 
Security 

Additional Details Non-profit organization?   YES  
Selling Tickets?   NO  

Organization: TEAM UNITED FOUNDATION 
Authorized Representative: Kchriston C Theriot (Houma)  
Contact Person: jessica deroche (houma)  
Mailing Address: 112 dupre st 

Houma, LA 70364 
Daytime Phone Number: (985) 647-0121 
E-mail: teamunitedfoundation@yahoo.com 

 

This email is sent by an automated process for an Online Co-Sponsorship Request submission. If you have any questions, please contact our 
Information Technology team at development@tpcg.org. Thank you! 

 

© 2021 
Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government 

www.tpcg.org 
 

mailto:teamunitedfoundation@yahoo.com
mailto:teamunitedfoundation@yahoo.com
mailto:development@tpcg.org?Subject=Co-Sponsorship
mailto:development@tpcg.org?Subject=Co-Sponsorship
http://www.tpcg.org/
http://www.tpcg.org/


Category Number: 
Item Number: 14.

Monday, August 9, 2021

Item Title:
2021 Various Items for Budget Amendment

Item Summary:
Introduce an ordinance to amend the 2021 Adopted Operating Budget, 5-Year Capital Outlay Budget, and
Budgeted Positions of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government for the following items and to provide
for related matters:
 I. Road Lighting District #10, $5,000
 II. Houma Downtown Marina, $5,842
 III. Houma Downtown Marina, $2,800
 IV. Le Petit Facility Improvements, $10,000
 V. Engineering, -0-
  a. add one Engineer in Training Grade 205
 VI. Sanitation-new department, $514,360
 VII. Civic Center Sidewalks, $211,701
 VIII. East Houma/East Park Walking Trails, $10,000
 and call a public hearing on said matter on Wednesday, August 25, 2021 at 6:30 p.m.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Upload Date Type
2021 Various Items for Budget
Amendment 8/5/2021 Executive Summary

2021 Various Items for Budget
Amendment 8/5/2021 Ordinance

2021 Various Items for Budget
Amendment 8/5/2021 Backup Material



 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 (REQUIRED FOR ALL SUBMISSIONS) 

PROJECT TITLE 
Ordinance for a Budget Amendment  

 

PROJECT SUMMARY (200 WORDS OR LESS) 
 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2021 ADOPTED OPERATING BUDGET, 5-YEAR 
CAPITAL OUTLAY BUDGET AND BUDGETED POSITIONS OF THE TERREBONNE 
PARISH CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS AND TO 
PROVIDE FOR RELATED MATTERS. 

 
I. Road Lighting District #10, $5,000 
II. Houma Downtown Marina, $5,842 
III. Houma Downtown Marina, $2,800 
IV. Le Petit Facility Improvements, $10,000 
V. Engineering, -0- 

a.  add one Engineer in Training Grade 205 
VI. Sanitation-new department, $514,360 
VII. Civic Center Sidewalks, $211,701 
VIII. East Houma/East Park Walking Trails, $10,000 

 
 

 

 

PROJECT PURPOSE & BENEFITS (150 WORDS OR LESS) 
See above 

 

TOTAL  EXPENDITURE 
N/A 

AMOUNT SHOWN ABOVE IS:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

ACTUAL ESTIMATED 

IS PROJECTALREADY BUDGETED:  (CIRCLE ONE) 

N/A NO YES 
 IF YES AMOUNT 

BUDGETED: 
 

 

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S) IMPACTED (CIRCLE ONE) 

PARISHWIDE 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

_________/s/ Kayla Dupre___________    _____August 4, 2021   

                          Signature       Date 



       ORDINANCE NO. ______________ 
 
 
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2021 ADOPTED OPERATING BUDGET, 5-YEAR 
CAPITAL OUTLAY BUDGET AND BUDGETED POSITIONS OF THE TERREBONNE 
PARISH CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS AND TO 
PROVIDE FOR RELATED MATTERS. 

 
I. Road Lighting District #10, $5,000 
II. Houma Downtown Marina, $5,842 
III. Houma Downtown Marina, $2,800 
IV. Le Petit Facility Improvements, $10,000 
V. Engineering, -0- 

a.  add one Engineer in Training Grade 205 
VI. Sanitation-new department, $514,360 
VII. Civic Center Sidewalks, $211,701 
VIII. East Houma/East Park Walking Trails, $10,000 

 
SECTION I 

 
WHEREAS, Administration is requesting funding of $5,000 for Road Lighting District 

#10 camera equipment, and  
 
WHEREAS, the funding source is from the Road Lighting District #10 fund balance. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, on behalf of 

the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2021 Adopted Operating Budget be 
amended for the Road Lighting District #10. (Attachment A) 
 

SECTION II 
 

WHEREAS, the Houma Downtown Development Corporation receives auto rental tax 
revenues, and  
 

WHEREAS, the revenues of $5,842 will be used for playground equipment at the Marina. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, 

on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2021 Adopted Operating 
Budget be amended for the playground equipment at the Marina. (Attachment B) 

 
SECTION III 

 
WHEREAS, the Houma Downtown Development Corporation receives docking fees, and  

 
WHEREAS, the revenues of $2,800 will be used for playground equipment at the Marina. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, 

on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2021 Adopted Operating 
Budget be amended for the playground equipment at the Marina. (Attachment C) 

 
SECTION IV 

 
WHEREAS, the Le Petit Theatre de Terrebonne, Inc. contributed $10,000 toward the 

facility improvements of the Theatre, and 
 
 WHEREAS, the funds contributed will be used for the design and construction associated 
with the project. 
  
 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, 
on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2021 Adopted Operating 
Budget and the 5-Year Capital Outlay Budget be amended to recognize the funding for the Le Petit 
Facility Improvements.  (Attachment D) 



 
SECTION V 

 
WHEREAS, Administration is requesting to amend the Engineering Operating Budget and 

Budgeted Positions, adding one Engineer in Training, Grade 205, and 
 
WHEREAS, there is no change in funding. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT  FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, 

on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2021 Adopted Operating 
Budget and Budgeted Positions be amended to recognize the necessary change for the Engineering 
positions. (Attachment E) 
 

SECTION VI 
  

WHEREAS, Administration is requesting to amend the Sanitation Operating Budget and 
Budgeted Positions by adding a separate department for Vegetation in the Chart of Accounts, and 

 
WHEREAS, by adding the separate department in the Chart of Accounts for Accounting 

and Budget purposes, the activity of the department ca be easily accessible, and 
 
WHEREAS, the budgeted dollars for the change is $514,360, and 
 
WHEREAS, the funding source is from the Sanitation net position. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT  FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, 

on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2021 Adopted Operating 
Budget and Budgeted Positions be amended to recognize the necessary change for the Vegetation 
Department. (Attachment F) 
 

SECTION VII 
 

 WHEREAS, Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government (TPCG) desires to provide 
protection to the people of this Parish, and  
 
 WHEREAS, TPCG would like to construct a sidewalk from LA 311 to LA 182 along Civic 
Center Boulevard, and 
 
 WHEREAS, TPCG has received additional funding in the amount of $211,701 out of the 
Highway Trust Fund to finance improvement projects under the direct administration of DOTD, 
and 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, 
on behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2021 Adopted Operating 
and 5-Year Capital Outlay Budget be amended for the Civic Center Sidewalk Project.  (Attachment 
G) 
 

SECTION VIII 
 
WHEREAS, the Louisiana Department of Transportation & Development (DOTD) has 

entered into an Entity/State Agreement with Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government on the 
Bayou Terrebonne East SW Project, Phase 2 (East Houma/East Park Walking Trails Project), and 
 
 WHEREAS, the project will consist of the construction of approximately 1,300 linear feet 
of sidewalks in the southbound right-of-way of the LA 24 bridge over the Intercoastal Waterway 
between Main Street and Bayou Terrebonne and related work, and 
 
 WHEREAS, the project needs and additional $10,000 in funding, and 
 
 WHEREAS, the additional funding is coming from the Capital Projects Control Fund. 
 



 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, on behalf of 
the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, that the 2021 Adopted Operating Budget and 5-
Year Capital Outlay Budget be amended for the Houma/East Park Walking Trails Project.  
(Attachment H) 
 

 
SECTION IX 

 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Terrebonne Parish Council, on 
behalf of the Terrebonne Parish Consolidated Government, hereby authorizes Gordon Dove, 
Parish President, to execute any and all documents for these amendments as approved by the legal 
department. 

 
SECTION X 

 
 If any work, clause, phrase, section, or other portion of this ordinance shall be declared 
null, void, invalid, illegal, or unconstitutional, the remaining words, clauses, phrases, sections, and 
other portions of this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect, the provisions of this 
ordinance hereby being declared to be severable. 
 

SECTION XI 
 
 This Ordinance shall become effective upon approval by the Parish President or as 
otherwise provided in Section 2-13(b) of the Home Rule Charter for a Consolidated Government 
for Terrebonne Parish, whichever occurs sooner. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared By: Finance Department     
PC File:  2021-Various Items – N 
Date Prepared:  8/2/2021 BA #17 



ATTACHMENT  A - Road Lighting District #10

Adopted Change Amended

Camera Equipment 5,000           5,000               

Fund Balance (decrease) n/a (5,000)         n/a

ATTACHMENT  B - Houma Downtown Marina

Adopted Change Amended

Playground Equipment 5,842           5,842               

HDDC St La Auto Rental Income (2,500)            (174)             (2,674)              

Fund Balance (decrease) n/a (5,668)         n/a

ATTACHMENT  C - Houma Downtown Marina

Adopted Change Amended

Playground Equipment 5,842           2,800         8,642            

Docking Fee (1,700)          (2,800)        n/a

ATTACHMENT  D - Le Petit Facility Improvements

Adopted Change Amended

Le Petit Facility Improvement 1,681,135     10,000       1,691,135      

Le Petit Theatre (10,000)      (10,000)         

2021

2021

2021

2021

 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT E - Engineering

 Adopted Change Amended Level MIN MID MAX

Engineer in Training 2 1 3 205 37,112   46,390   55,667   

2021

 
 



ATTACHMENT  F - Sanitation

Adopted Change Amended

Salary Reimbursement (5,000) (345,624) (350,624)

Salaries & Wages 1,204,841 (146,275) 1,058,566

Overtime 115,000 (25,000) 90,000

FICA 81,830 (9,069) 72,761

Medicare 19,138 (2,121) 17,017

Pension 98,988 (10,971) 88,017

Group Insurance 433,800 (36,333) 397,467

Unemployment Compensation 19,797 (2,194) 17,603

Workmen's Compensation 68,973 (10,034) 58,939

Salary Reimbursement 345,624 345,624

Salaries & Wages 146,275 146,275

Overtime 25,000 25,000

FICA 9,069 9,069

Medicare 2,121 2,121

Pension 10,971 10,971

Group Insurance 36,333 36,333

Unemployment Compensation 2,194 2,194

Workmen's Compensation 10,034 10,034

Employment Physicals 500 500

Other Employee Requirement 500 500

Office Supplies 3,000 3,000

Uniforms 6,000 6,000

Gasoline & Oil 60,000 60,000

Lubricants 8,000 8,000

Operating Supplies 23,000 23,000

Materials Reimbursement 460 460

Gravel, Sand, Dirt & Shells 5,000 5,000

Chemicals 21,000 21,000

Small Tools & Intruments 5,000 5,000

Communication Equip Services 10,000 10,000

Industrial Equip Rental 10,000 10,000

Other Contracts & Leases 355,150 355,150

Legal Fees 3,000 3,000

Other Fees 2,500 2,500

Recording Fees 1,000 1,000

Membership Dues 250 250

Net Position (decrease) n/a (514,360) n/a

2021

 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT F-Sanitation

 Adopted Change Amended Level MIN MID MAX

Equip Oper I- Dept 441 5 (4) 1 104 23,603 29,504 35,404

Oper Supv-Dept 441 3 (1) 2 109 35,974 44,967 53,960

Field Tech II-Dept 441 7 (1) 6 104 23,603 29,504 35,404

Crew Leader-Dept 441 4 (3) 1 107 29,730 37,163 44,595

Equip Oper II-Dept 441 6 (2) 4 106 27,275 34,094 40,913

Equip Oper I- Dept 445 4 4 104 23,603 29,504 35,404

Oper Supv-Dept 445 1 1 109 35,974 44,967 53,960

Field Tech II-Dept 445 1 1 104 23,603 29,504 35,404

Crew Leader-Dept 445 3 3 107 29,730 37,163 44,595

Equip Oper II-Dept 445 2 2 106 27,275 34,094 40,913

2021

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



ATTACHMENT  G - Civic Center Sidewalks

Adopted Change Amended

DOTD - Civic Center Sidewalks -               (211,701)    (211,701)        

Civic Center Sidewalks - DOTD 69,979         211,701     281,680         

ATTACHMENT H - East Houma/East Park Walking Trails

Adopted Change Amended

East Houma/East Park Walking 207,225        10,000       217,225         

Civic Center Sidewalks - DOTD 69,979         (10,000)      59,979          

2021

2021

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 






































































































































	Meeting Agenda
	INVOCATION
	PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
	2021 Audit Presentation
	Resolution to Award Bid 21-WHSE-23 Purchase of New/Unused Electrical Inventory Products 2021 (12-Month Requirements Contract)
	RESOLUTION: to award the RFP #21-CUSTSV-28 Meter Reading Handheld Devices and Management Software
	Resolution to Award Bid 21-WHSE-33 Purchase of New/Unused Right Angle Gear Drives for Warehouse Inventory
	Award Bid #18-S/P-67 (Re-Bid) Surplus Sale of Adjudicated Property at 509 Westview Dr. (100%) (Parcel #16282)
	Award Bid #20-S/P-58 (Re-Bid) Surplus Sale of Adjudicated Property at 418 Naquin St. (100%) (Parcel #25604)
	Award Bid #20-S/P-63 (Re-Bid) Surplus Sale of Adjudicated Property at 414 Louise St. (100%) (Parcel #23316)
	LSU AgCenter Agreement
	Resolution to declare surplus with a value of less than $5,000
	American Rescue Plan Act Funding for Road and Panel Repairs
	Maw Maw's Walker- Co-Sponsorship Application
	Affiliate Appreciation Event - Co-Sponsorship Application
	September to Remember Festival - Co-sponsorship Application
	2021 Various Items for Budget Amendment

